*Title:* Questionnaire for National Security Positions, Standard Form 86 (SF 86).

OMB Number: 3206–0005. Frequency: On occasion. Affected Public: Individuals. Number of Respondents: 470,124. Estimated Time per Respondent: 150 minutes.

Total Burden Hours: 1,175,310.

Office of Personnel Management.

Stephen Hickman,

Federal Register Liaison.

[FR Doc. 2023–11119 Filed 5–24–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6325–53–P

## **POSTAL SERVICE**

## Product Change—Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: May 25, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean C. Robinson, 202–268–8405. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on May 15, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 19 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–158, CP2023–162.

### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–11121 Filed 5–24–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

## Product Change—Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

**DATES:** *Date of required notice:* May 25, 2023.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean C. Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on May 18, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a *Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Contract 22 to Competitive Product List.* Documents are available at *www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2023–161, CP2023–165.

## Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–11124 Filed 5–24–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# POSTAL SERVICE

# Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>.

**ACTION:** Notice of a modified system of records.

**SUMMARY:** The United States Postal Service<sup>TM</sup> (USPS<sup>TM</sup>) is proposing to revise one General and one Customer Privacy Act Systems of Records. These updates are being made to support an initiative to promote individual and team efficiency and productivity through competition and the use of analytics.

**DATES:** These revisions will become effective without further notice on June 26, 2023, unless comments received on or before that date result in a contrary determination.

**ADDRESSES:** Comments may be submitted via email to the Privacy and Records Management Office, United States Postal Service Headquarters (*uspsprivacyfedregnotice@usps.gov*). Arrangements to view copies of any written comments received, to facilitate public inspection, will be made upon request.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Janine Castorina, Chief Privacy and Records Management Officer, Privacy and Records Management Office at *uspsprivacyfedregnotice@usps.gov* or 202–268–2000.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## I. Background

This notice is in accordance with the Privacy Act requirement that agencies publish their systems of records in the **Federal Register** when there is a revision, change, or addition, or when the agency establishes a new system of records.

The Postal Service is proposing to modify the following SORs to support competition-based performance analysis to support productivity and team collaboration:

- USPS SOR 100.200 Employee Performance Records
- USPS SOR 830.000 Customer Service and Correspondence

## II. Rationale for Changes to USPS Privacy Act Systems of Records

The Postal Service continuously seeks to improve its efficiency and improve productivity. To that end, the Postal Service seeks to implement a customer relationship management software application that takes existing sales employee data, customer metrics, and employee goal data, and creates a dashboard to improve accountability and promote friendly competition amongst team members. This application will allow managers to set metrics and establish targeted goals, then allow employees to view their status on those goals.

To support the implementation of this application, the Postal Service will revise two Systems of Records to reflect this initiative.

USPS 100.200 Employee Performance Records will be revised to reflect the performance tracking and metric capabilities of the new application. USPS 100.200 will be modified as follows:

—Two new purposes, 5 and 6 —Two new Categories of Records, 4 and

5 USPS 830.000 will be revised to

reflect the integration with existing workplace and Customer Relationship Management data. USPS 830.000 will be modified as follows:

- -System Location has been revised to reflect updated organization name
- —Three new purposes, 8 through 10
   —Additions to Categories of Individuals to reflect the new collection points
- —Two new Categories of Records, 7 and 8
- -Record Source Categories has been modified to reflect the new method of data collection
- Policies of Practices for Retrieval of Records has been updated to reflect the new methods of retrievability
  Policies And Practices For Retention And Disposal Of Records has been